
     

 

 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

 
Time: 10.00am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 25 March 2021 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 19 March 2021. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

23 February 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 19 
March 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. One-year plan - Skills for employment in York   (Pages 5 - 22) 
 This report informs the Executive Member about the 

development of the One-year plan – Skills for Employment in 
York, delivered through the city’s Skills and Employment Board, 
and presents that plan for endorsement by the Executive 
Member. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. MHCLG Consultation: National Planning Policy 
Framework and National Model Design Code   

(Pages 23 - 42) 

 This report provides an update on the consultation published by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) entitled “National Planning Policy Framework and 
National Model Design Code: consultation proposals”. The 
consultation runs until 27 March 2021. 
 

6. Quarterly Economic Update   (Pages 43 - 84) 
 This report provides a quarterly economic update for the period 

January 2021 to March 2021. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Louise Cook 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 23 February 2021 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

  

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point of the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 

January 2021 be approved and then signed by the 
Executive Member at a later date. 

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers under 
the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. Inclusive Growth Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update on the Inclusive Growth evidence base and the Inclusive 
Growth Initiatives Fund. 
 
The Head of Economic Growth and the Interim Director of Place 
were in attendance to provide an update and answer any 
questions.  
 
The Executive Member noted that: 

 The voluntary group that was promoting the Poverty Truth 
Commission had struggled to raise the additional funding 
required for the work and had not been able to progress 
the project. Given the importance of this work for the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Inclusive Growth agenda, officers were seeking alternative 
partners to lead on this, which would help support the 
development of the Council’s Economy Strategy and Skills 
Plan. 

 The Council were unsuccessful in its bid to become a 
‘Good Help’ organisation, largely due to a formal external 
funding bid made to the National Lottery and the 
Government failing at the final hurdle. The £25k set aside 
to support mental health remained unallocated. Officers 
had liaised with the Director of the University Counselling 
& Mental Health Clinic at York St John University and they 
planned to develop a rapid delivery project in partnership 
with business networks and membership bodies to provide 
practical help to those who were experiencing new or 
additional pressures on their mental health through the 
economic impacts of Covid-19. 

 The Kickstart scheme was still progressing with LNER 
taking on 16 new recruits through the scheme and officers 
continued to work with small businesses to offer impartial 
information on applying for Kickstart. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their report and he 
welcomed an update at a future Decision Session. He noted the 
importance of ensuring projects such as the community jobs 
fairs continued and that those families who had found 
themselves in significant financial difficulties were supported. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the proactive work taking 
place to support the mental health and wellbeing of business 
owners and their employees and he supported the proposals 
highlighted in the report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the contents of the update, and in particular the 
emerging impacts on mental health and unemployment, 
be noted.  
 

(ii)      That the approach set out to develop revised Poverty 
Commission and Mental Health projects for these 
themes of the Inclusive Growth Fund be agreed.  

 
 

Page 2



Reason: So that the Council nurtures a pipeline of projects that 
positively address inclusive growth in the City of York, 
and focusses funding where it is most needed. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00am and finished at 10.10am]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 

23 March 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director Education and Skills 
  

 One-year plan – Skills for employment in York 

 Summary 
 
1. The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning received a 

paper on the Skills and Employment Board and Skills Strategy at his 
decision session on 22 September 2020. This set out York’s key skills and 
employment related issues and highlighted the need to strengthen the city-
wide partnership approach that had been adopted during the early phase 
of the pandemic to continue to help people through change. 
 

2. A subsequent skills and employment update was provided to the Executive 
Member at his Decision Session on 22 December 2020. That paper 
provided an update on: 

 the skills and employment support available to people and 
businesses in York 

 progress made by the Skills and Employment Board’s Task & Finish 
Group to build an evidence base to underpin the one-year plan and 
10-year strategy 

 the timeline for developing the one-year skills plan.   

3. This report informs the Executive Member about the development of the 
One-year plan – Skills for Employment in York, delivered through the city’s 
Skills and Employment Board, and presents that plan for endorsement by 
the Executive Member. 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
i. note the content of the report; 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

ii. endorse the One-year plan – Skills for Employment in York, recognising 
the strong partnership approach taken to understand, reflect and 
respond to local priorities.  
 

Reason: To continue to help support people and businesses through change 
and begin developing the skills infrastructure that will support York’s 
longer-term economic recovery from COVID-19. 

 
Background 
 
5. The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted individuals and businesses, with 

an increased need to support people of all ages into work, to progress or 
change careers, and to ensure that businesses can access the skills and 
ta
[...]
g in York. 
 

 
 

11. Commitment working groups – led by Askham Bryan College, York 
College, University of York and York St John University – have drafted 
implementation plans covering the partnership activity under each 
commitment. 

 
12. At its meeting on 16 March, the Skills and Employment Board will review 

and feedback on the detailed implementation plans, including ownership 
for delivering, measuring and reporting activity.   

 
13. The Task and Finish Group - resourced by Askham Bryan College, York 

College, University of York, York St John University, York Learning and 
the council – continues to build the local evidence base and support the 
Skills and Employment Board to develop the city’s longer-term strategy. 

 

Page 7



 

14. Design and publication of the One-year plan – Skills for Employment in 
York is supported by the council’s Skills and Employment Recovery 
Communications Plan.  

 
Consultation 
 
15. The Skills and Employment Board comprises education and skills 

providers, local employers and representatives, employee representatives, the 
Local Enterprise Partnership and City of York Council.  The upcoming meeting 
on 16 March will be the Board’s fourth meeting since December 2020, with 
members providing input to the one-year skills plan during and outside of 
meetings.  

 
16. In addition to the Executive Members’ Decision Sessions in September 

and December 2020, the one-year skills plan was a key agenda item at 
the commissioned joint scrutiny session (Economy & Place and Children, 
Education & Communities) on 1 February 2021.  Members were invited 
to provide feedback on the shared commitments and this has been taken 
into account by the partnership.    

 
17. Employer voice has helped to build the local evidence base and shape 

the plan. Examples of direct engagement include: Make it York Business 
Survey (Q2 2020), Sector Roundtables, York Business Week Skills 
Event, Business Leaders group and qualitative interviews. 
[...]
 

 

Employment  

● Developing effective communication channels to raise awareness of education and 
training opportunities to young people who have disengaged with formal education  
soft skills they have missed out on 

● Co-ordinating and promoting the support available across the city for those aged 14+ 
at risk of disengaging from education, to raise aspirations and support those from 
disadvantaged groups to access employability skills and training. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Economy and Strategic Planning  

 

23 March 2021 

Report of the Head of Development Services 

 

MHCLG Consultation: National Planning Policy Framework and National 
Model Design Code 

 

Summary 

 

1. On 30 January 2021 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) published a consultation entitled “National 
Planning Policy Framework and National Model Design Code: 
consultation proposals”. The consultation runs until the 27 March 
2021. 

2. The MHCLG consultation seeks views on draft revisions to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Revisions implement 
policy changes in response to the Building Better Building Beautiful 
Commission Living with Beauty report. Other proposed changes are 
largely refreshes/updates. MHCLG advise that a fuller review of the 
Framework is likely to be required in due course, depending on the 
implementation of the government’s proposals for wider reform of the 
planning system. 

3. Proposed changes to NPPF are summarised as: (1) Implements 
policy changes in response to the Building Better Building Beautiful 
Commission recommendations. (2) Strengthen environmental 
policies, including those arising from our review of flood risk with 
Defra. (3) Legal issues. (4) Remove or amend out of date material. (5) 
New comment on planning control of statues. (6) Clarification on the 
use of Article 4 directions. 

4. The consultation is also seeking views on the draft National Model 
Design Code (NMDC). This provides detailed guidance on the 
production of design codes, guides and other policies to promote 
successful design. Government expects local authorities to apply this 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-planning-policy-framework-and-national-model-design-code-consultation-proposals
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-planning-policy-framework-and-national-model-design-code-consultation-proposals
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-planning-policy-framework-and-national-model-design-code-consultation-proposals
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/living-with-beauty-report-of-the-building-better-building-beautiful-commission
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/living-with-beauty-report-of-the-building-better-building-beautiful-commission


 

guidance and create their own design codes, guides and other 
policies to promote successful design. 

5. MHCLG also intend to test the NMDC, by trialling its use to develop 
local Design Codes for a small number of local authorities, prior to its 
general release. 

6. Summary analysis: Local Design Codes have the potential benefit of 
embedding good design quality into the heart of planning decision 
making, but there are many potential pitfalls to explore, which could 
have counterproductive outcomes.   

7. Summary analysis: NPPF revisions are minor, with the exception of 
clarification on the use of Article 4 directions, which prevents LPA 
from amending the expansion of permitted development rights. These 
issues were explored in recent CYC executive member paper 26 Jan 
2021.  

Recommendation 

8. The Executive Member is asked to:  

a. Note the content of this report and annexes; and 

b. Delegate to the Assistant Director for Planning and Public 
Protection to submit the Councils response to the MHCLG 
consultation referred to in this report. 

Background 
[...]
more certain outcomes, 

or even remove the need to regulate some development, except in the 

lightest way (extension of permitted development rights etc…) 

22. To increase the importance of evidenced good design as a decision 

factor in planning, thereby improving standards of design quality over 

time, turning the tide on the ever-increasing amounts poorly designed 

built environment. 

23. As a result, development (less mystical, simpler and quicker) also 

becomes more appealing to wider sectors of society and less reliant 

on industry consultant specialists. Outcomes being more economic 

activity, twinned with better standards (two things that normally head 

in the opposite direction, all other things being equal). 

Describing the National Model Design Code (NMDC) and its new companion 
document Guidance Notes for Design Codes. 

24. Purpose- “to provide detailed guidance on the production of design 

codes, guides and policies to promote successful design. It expands 

on the ten characteristics of good design set out in the National 

Design Guide, which reflects the government’s priorities and provides 

a common overarching framework for design”. MHCLG recognises 

this is one tool available to local authorities to deliver design quality. Ie 

it does not override or supersede existing documents informing design 

(for instance, local conservation area appraisals or design SPDs, or 

national guides like Manual for Streets). 

25. Policy status- This document is not national policy, but government 

expects it to be used to inform the preparation of local Design Guides 

Page 26



 

and government is proposing changes to NPPF to expect local Design 

Guides to be used in planning decision making. In the absence of 

local design guidance, local planning authorities will be expected to 

defer to the National Design Guide, National Model Design Code and 

Manual for Streets, which can be used as material considerations in 

planning decisions. NMD
[...]
o reflect that some stone 
extraction sites will be large and serve distant markets. 

Q13. Do you agree with the changes proposed in Chapter 17? 

The changes proposed are considered acceptable.  

 

Page 39



 

Conclusion  

96. It is considered that the Local Design Codes have great potential and 
could result in embedding good design quality in the planning process and 
this should be welcomed. There are however potential issues that need 
exploration to ensure that the anticipated outcomes are achieved.   

 

97. The revisions outlined to the NPPF in the majority are welcomed as they 
give greater weight to sustainable development along and should be 
supported. There are however concerns over the proposed changes to Article 
4 directions and the potential for increased development within the Green 
Belt.  

Council Plan 

98. The following Council priorities are relevant: 

·        Good health and wellbeing 

·        A greener and cleaner city 

·        An open and effective council 

99. Implications 

 Financial NMDC: There are no resources to develop a local Design 
Code and costs will be significant. Government funding is unknown 
but might become available. NPPF Article 4s: limiting the ability of 
LPAs to amend permitted development rights through Article 4s will 
impact on planning fee income.  

 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 

 Equalities There are no equalities implications      

 Legal There are no legal implications 

 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications        

 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications 

 Property There are no property implications 

 Other There are no other issues 

 

Risk Management 

100. There are no known risks 

 

 

Page 40



 

 

Contact Details 

 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 

Author’s name  

Becky Eades  

Head of Development Services 

Tel: 01904 552814 

 

Guy Hanson 

Design and Sustainability 
Manager 

Tel: 01904 551319 

 

Mike Slater 

Assistant Director of Planning & Public 
Protection 

Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 15 March 2021 

 

 

    

Wards Affected:  All  

 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: None          

Abbreviations:  

MHCLG - Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

NMDC - National Model Design Code  

LPA - Local Planning Authority  

NDG - National Design Guide  

GNDC - Guidance Notes for Design Codes  

 

  

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Economy and Strategic Planning  

23 March 2021 

 
 

Quarterly Economic Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. In what is now 12 months of various states of lockdown and social 

distancing, the past quarter has been the most consistent in terms of 
trading conditions for our business community. January 2021 saw a 
sudden and decisive move back to national lockdown, and the 
consistent period of closure since the start of the year, together with 
the support provided for businesses through grants, loans and 
furlough, has made a difficult period for the economy easier to deal 
with than the constant changes experienced through summer and 
autumn 2020. 

2. Our work in City of York Council (CYC) has focussed on distributing 
those grants, continuing our close work with the business 
community, and developing solid plans to support the reopening of 
the city when that is allowed to happen.  We continue to provide 
grant support for over half of York’s 7,000 companies, getting 
mandatory rates-related grants swiftly and efficiently to those who 
are entitled to receive them, and focussing discretionary grants on 
the small and micro businesses that need them most. 

3. Informal feedback, together with the emerging results of our 
evaluation of the effectiveness of micro-grants, shows the value of 
our “small grants
[...]
lidate and expand our inward investment 
teams, seeking to bring more investment to the city and increase 
opportunity for the people of York. 

7. Feedback from the professional services sector and larger 
employers shows we are right to have confidence in the city’s 
economy.  Patterns of use of space will change from how they were 
pre-2020, but that is not a threat to the York economy.  Indeed, we 
are more confident that our office capacity, and the nature of York’s 
unique city centre offer, can cope with this change and that the 
range of occupiers we identified for York Central – regional centres 
of 100-500 staff, together with “niche corporates” – should remain 
our target market.  The inward investment plan which will 
accompany the Economic Strategy will set this out in more detail. 

8. Notwithstanding this confidence in our future, 20,000 York 
employees and self-employed are still furloughed or on Government 
support packages.  Unemployment has remained stable and is 
beginning to fall, with the claimant count at just less than 5,000 for 
the past 9 months.  With furloughing extended to September in the 
Chancellor’s March 2021 Budget, the period of concern has shifted 
to when that support ends and employers will have to choose 
whether to bring staff back or accept that roles have become 

Page 44



 

redundant.  Our one year skills plan seeks to address this, and is 
presented separately to this decision session. 

9. Our regular close engagement with business networks continues 
and will be “business as usual” in future.  We thank once again our 
colleagues in the Federation of Small Businesses, Chamber of 
Commerce, Institute of Directors, York BID, Indie York and Make It 
York.  The spirit of collaboration remains strong, and has been 
central to our approach.  For example, through these networks, key 
issues around mental health emerged in January and February, and 
we are now working with York St John University to first properly 
understand how we can help, and then implement a programme of 
support through those networks.  

Recommendations 
 

10. The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of the report. 
        
                   Reason: To support York’s economic response to the COVID-19 

pandemic. 
 
State of the Economy 
 

11. This report covers the period January 2021 to March 2021.  
Following a period of Tier 2 status in December 2020 which saw 
strong but constrained trading in the retail and leisure economy, the 
national restrictions which started in January have seen a move 
back into full lockdown.  Much of the consumer economy remains 
closed, awaiting the move through the steps which were announced 
in the Government’s roadmap to recovery in February 2021.  

12. In the wider economy, many companies have continued to trade 
well, with national surveys1 suggesting that around half of all 
businesses have seen decreased turnover, a third are unaffected by 
lockdown, and more than 10% have seen turnover increase.  
Nationally, 70% of businesses have all of their sites and premises 
open, and around 19% of the national workforce is furloughed, with 
that scheme available until September 2021. 

13. The same survey suggests that 30% of all businesses, and 51% of 
those in the hospitality sector, are carrying less than 3 months cash 
reserves, putting them at significant risk of failure in the months 
ahead.  Much of the effort, both locally and nationally, to shore up 

                                            
1https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/business/businessservices/bulletins/businessinsightsandimpacto
ntheukeconomy/11march2021  

Page 45

https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/business/businessservices/bulletins/businessinsightsandimpactontheukeconomy/11march2021
https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/business/businessservices/bulletins/businessinsightsandimpactontheukeconomy/11march2021


 

the economy has focussed on providing grants t
[...]
e decreased (-44%) vs December 2019. However, social media channels have conBnued to rise in both number of followers (52% up) and impressions

(50% up) vs December 2019. A number of impressions gained can be aLributed to the Visit York Christmas Special video aLracBng viewers on Christmas Eve. Year to date, the number
of impressions on social media appears to be the only posiBve indicator with a 24% growth year on year.

• City centre fooWall is down by -30%, when compared to December 2019, while year to date the numbers are down -43%.

101%

-67%
-13%

-67% -81% -71% -95% -44% 52% 50%
-30%

New followers Impressions
VY Social MediaRoom 

nights sold

YTD 2020 33.55% £65.27 222,092 857,678 62,896 13,074 1,155,245 10,748 14,470,795 6,148,696

vs 2019 57.42% £75.34 729,717 2,910,977 157,694 74,723 1,964,388 14,296 11,712,444 10,859,132

% change vs 
Jan-Dec ’19

-42%
-13% -70% -71%

-60%
-83% -41%

-25%
24%

-43%

Find out more about the profile of visitors to York and consumer sentiment here

ANNEX 2
P

age 77

https://www.visityork.org/members/about-us/research-and-statistics/latest-tourism-intelligence


T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 3
P

age 79



ANNEX 3
P

age 80



❑

ANNEX 3
P

age 81



ANNEX 3
P

age 82



❑

❑

ANNEX 3
P

age 83



ANNEX 3
P

age 84

mailto:info@theyorkbid.com

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 One-year plan - Skills for employment in York
	Appendix A

	5 MHCLG Consultation: National Planning Policy Framework and National Model Design Code
	6 Quarterly Economic Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 23 March 2021 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

  

 

35. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 

meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests or any prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interest 

that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 

None were declared. 

36. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 

February 2021 be approved and then signed by the 

Executive Member at a later date. 

37. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers under 

the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

38. One-Year Plan - Skills for Employment in York  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided 

information on the development of the One-year plan – Skills for 

employment in York, which was composed by the Skills and 

Employment Board. 

The Executive Member stated that: 

 

 Businesses were taking the opportunity of lockdowns to 

assess their future skills needs and he noted the 

importance of the Council and partners matching their 

services and plans to those changing needs. 

 Key consideration long term must be the creation of 

green, sustainable jobs and inclusive growth and the need 



for thorough connectivity with scrutiny on employment and 

skills plans. 

 

The Executive Member thanked officers and partners on 

developing this thorough review of different sector’s needs and 

for recognising that both residents and businesses would 

require varying support throughout the economic recovery. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the content of the report be noted. 

 

(ii) That the One-year plan – Skills for Employment in York be 

endorsed, recognising the strong partnership approach 

taken to understand, reflect and respond to local priorities, 

with provision added for the creation of green, sustainable 

jobs and inclusive growth long term. 

 

(iii) That preparation be made for a further joint meeting of 

Children, Education and Community Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee and Economy and Place Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee to review the longer term skills 

plan in the autumn. 

 

Reason: To continue to help and support people and 
businesses through change and begin developing the 
skills and infrastructure that will support York’s longer-
term economic recovery from COVID-19. 

 
39. MHCLG Consultation: National Planning Policy Framework 

and National Model Design Code  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the consultation published by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 30 January 
2021 entitled “National Planning Policy Framework and National 
Model Design Code: consultation proposals”. It was noted that 
the consultation ran until the 27 March 2021. 
 
The Head of Development Services, the Design and 

Sustainability Manager and the Development Manager were in 

attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 

Key points arising from the consideration of this item included: 



 An expression of the Council’s opposition to some of the 

changes to the NPPF, namely the changes to Article 4 

and more permitted development rights, as well as 

concern over the green belt and where development can 

occur, however on the whole the changes were supported. 

 Officers explained that the Government’s two imperatives 

when it came to the NMDC were to make the planning 

system less complex and uncertain and increase the 

quality of new developments. 

 That the National Design Guide, published by the 

government contained 10 themes which were to help local 

government in creating their own design code, however 

officers emphasised the flexibility in the National Design 

Guide, which left the choice and implementation of themes 

to local authorities. 

 That early next year would be a good time to conduct a 

review on the design codes based on the National Design 

Guide created by other local authorities. 

 

The Executive Member thanked officers for their report and 

expressed the need for architectural planning to be of quality, 

sustainable designs and also distinctly adapted to York, in 

relation to the Government’s intentions to standardise 

language of planning and development throughout the 

country. 

 

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report and its annexes be noted. 

(ii) That the Council’s response to the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

consultation referred to in the report, with reference to 

input to the Full Council debate on planning on 22 March 

2021, be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning 

and Public Protection. 

 

Reason: To enable to MHCLG to receive the council’s overall 

response to the consultation. 

 

 

 



40. Quarterly Economic Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided a 

quarterly economic update for the period January 2021 to March 

2021. 

Key points arising from consideration of this item included: 

 The Executive Member and officers emphasised the need 

to support those who were unemployed and to increase 

the availability of support to business start-ups, which 

were expected to be large sources of employment post-

lockdown. 

 That progress has been made with colleagues from York 

St John University to implement a mental health scheme. 

 That recent announcements of inward investment to York 

by companies such as Nestle were encouraging, and that 

changing business models in terms of home working frees 

up opportunity for investment in York. 

 

The Executive Member thanked the Head of Economic 

Development for his report and noted with concern the national 

statistics regarding the changes to border arrangements with 

the European Union, as York’s exports were particularly focused 

on the EU. 

 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To support York’s economic response to the COVID-19 

pandemic. 
 
 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.54 am]. 


